actual notice of this Order, whether acting directly or indirectly, in connection with a Merchant 

Account, are permanently restrained and enjoined from Credit Card Factoring. 

VII I.   

MONETARY JUDGMENT AND PARTIAL SUSPENSION  

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED  that:  

A. Judgment in the amount of One Hundred Five Million Dollars ($105,000,000) is entered 

in favor of the Commission and against the Individual Defendants and Corporate Defendants, 

jointly and severally, as equitable monetary relief.  Upon complete payment and transfer to the 

Commission of all assets listed in Subsections VIII .B.